suppliers on the Group’s behalf. After the change, when the banks pay the payable the
Group owes its suppliers on its behalf, the Group presents a financing cash inflow and an
operating, investing or financing cash outflow related to the affected payable the Group
owes its suppliers. Presentation of cash paid to the banks when the notes mature remains
the same as financing cash outflow. The change in presentation of cash flows has no
impact on the total net cash movement of the Group, nor on the financial position and
profit or loss of the Group.

Annual Report 2023 Kuaishou Technology 229

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

2.1.1 Basis of preparation and change in accounting policy and disclosures (Continued)

(c) Voluntary change of presentation of cash flows related to notes payable transaction
(Continued)

The voluntary change has been applied retrospectively and comparative figures have been
adjusted accordingly.

Year ended December 31, 2023

Before
change in

presentation
(Decrease)/

increase
As

reported
RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

Consolidated statement of Cash flows (extract)
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 27,188 (5,184) 22,004

Net cash generated from operating activities 25,965 (5,184) 20,781

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, equipment and

intangible assets (3,124) (1,773) (4,897)

Net cash used in investing activities (18,092) (1,773) (19,865)

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments for principal elements of lease and related

interests (2,884) (567) (3,451)
Proceeds received under notes payable transaction — 7,524 7,524

Net cash used in financing activities (8,321) 6,957 (1,364)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (448) — (448)

Kuaishou Technology Annual Report 2023230

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

2.1.1 Basis of preparation and change in accounting policy and disclosures (Continued)

(c) Voluntary change of presentation of cash flows related to notes payable transaction
(Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2022

As
previously
reported

(Decrease)/
increase

As
adjusted

RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

Consolidated statement of Cash flows (extract)
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 3,188 (1,403) 1,785

Net cash generated from operating activities 2,198 (1,403) 795

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, equipment and

intangible assets (4,620) (480) (5,100)

Net cash used in investing activities (17,548) (480) (18,028)

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments for principal elements of lease and related

interests (3,360) (26) (3,386)
Proceeds received under notes payable transaction — 1,909 1,909

Net cash used in financing activities (4,482) 1,883 (2,599)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (19,832) — (19,832)

Annual Report 2023 Kuaishou Technology 231

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

2.1.2 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses (if any). Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly
attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset,
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item